
User Guide

QAD Field Service Scheduler

Introduction to QAD FSS
All Calls Browse

Gantt Chart Scheduling Tab
Call Details Tab

List of Engineers Tab
Geography Map Tab

Part Details Tab

78-0698-3.3.1

QAD Field Service Scheduler 3.3.1

March 2014



This document contains proprietary information that is protected by copyright and other intellectual 

property laws. No part of this document may be reproduced, translated, or modified without the 

prior written consent of QAD Inc. The information contained in this document is subject to change 

without notice.

QAD Inc. provides this material as is and makes no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, 

including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular 

purpose. QAD Inc. shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or consequential 

damages (including lost profits) in connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this 

material whether based on warranty, contract, or other legal theory.

QAD and MFG/PRO are registered trademarks of QAD Inc. The QAD logo is a trademark of QAD 

Inc.

Designations used by other companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as 

trademarks. In this document, the product names appear in initial capital or all capital letters. 

Contact the appropriate companies for more information regarding trademarks and registration.

Copyright ©2014 by QAD Inc.

FieldServiceScheduler_UG_v0331.pdf/qgl/qgl

QAD Inc.

100 Innovation Place

Santa Barbara, California 93108

Phone (805) 566-6000

http://www.qad.com



Contents

QAD Field Service Scheduler User Guide Change Summary. . . . . . . .v

Chapter 1 Introduction to QAD FSS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

Integration with Third-Party Applications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Software Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

QAD ERP Database Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Client  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

QAD FSS Interface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Right-Click Menus and Commands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Float . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Chapter 2 All Calls Browse  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

All Calls Browse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Call View . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Engineer View . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Right-click Menu  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Chapter 3 Gantt Chart Scheduling Tab. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11

Gantt Chart - Scheduling Tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Scheduling a Visit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Update Visit Details Box . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Right-Click Menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Defining Gantt Chart User Preferences  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Colors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Tool Tips  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Chapter 4 Call Details Tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23

Call Details Tab  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Call Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Contract Details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Installed Base Details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Item Details  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

End User Details  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26



iv User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

  

Associated Calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Right-Click Menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Chapter 5 List of Engineers Tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29

Chapter 6 Geography Map Tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31

Geography Map Tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Plotting Items on Maps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

Configuring Map Legends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Chapter 7 Part Details Tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35

Part Details Tab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

Right-Click Menu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

Product Information Resources  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37

Index. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39



QAD Field Service Scheduler User Guide
Change Summary

The following table summarizes significant differences between this document and previous 

versions.

Date/Version  Description Reference

March 2014/3.3.1 Updated the supported QAD EA versions page 2

September 2013/3.2 Updated the supported QAD EA versions page 2

March 2013/3.1 Consistency editing --

Updated Software Requirements page 2

Added steps of how to add comments from the Right-click Menu in the 

All Calls browse

page 8

Updated information about Call Comments on Call Information tab page 24



vi User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

  



Chapter 1

Introduction to QAD FSS

QAD Field Service Scheduler (QAD FSS) is a tool that enables service dispatchers to schedule 

visits for engineers per service calls. QAD FSS provides a Gantt type scheduling chart that enables 

dispatchers to schedule service calls easily using drag-and-drop functionality.

In addition, the intuitive interface provides views of all available resources, such as engineers and 

spare parts, as well as the ability to dynamically adjust schedules based on estimated engineer 

arrival time at a customer site.

The scheduling of service visits is made within the constraints defined by the service contract 

between the organization and customer.

Geographical maps can be integrated with QAD FSS to provide travel time and distance 

calculations for service calls. These maps also enable locations to be plotted for engineers, service 

calls, and spare parts.

QAD FSS appears on the QAD application menu in the .NET UI as Field Service Scheduler 

(11.1.17.1); the program name is fsfss.p.

Note   In order to run QAD FSS, enable a license code in your QAD ERP application. For details, 

refer to Installation Guide: Progress Database.

The following introduces the QAD Field Service Scheduler (QAD FSS).

Integration with Third-Party Applications     2

How to use the features of QAD FSS that are map-based.

Software Requirements     2

Lists minimum requirements for using FSS

QAD FSS Interface     2

Describes any features and capabilities of the QAD FSS interface that are not standard in other 

QAD ERP application modules.



2 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Integration with Third-Party Applications

In order to use the features of QAD FSS that are map-based, Microsoft MapPoint must be installed 

on each client.

If Microsoft MapPoint is not installed, the features of QAD FSS that are not map-based remain 

unaffected.

Software Requirements

In order to use QAD FSS, your QAD ERP database server and client must meet the following 

minimum requirements described in this section.

QAD ERP Database Server

• Operating system can be Windows, Linux, or UNIX. For details on requirements for QAD 

Enterprise Applications, refer to Installation Guide: Progress Database.

• Progress OpenEdge 10.1C03 or above.

• SSM module in QAD Enterprise Applications 2014 EE.

Client

• Microsoft Windows operating system. Refer to the QAD .NET UI Release Notes and User 

Guide: QAD User Interfaces for details about operating system requirements.

• QAD .NET UI version 2.7.3 or later.

• Microsoft .NET Framework (included with client install).

• Infragistics NetAdvantage for .NET 2007 vol 3 (included with client install).

• ComponentGo CalendarGo 6.3.8 (included with client install).

• Microsoft MapPoint 2013 (optional).

Note   Microsoft MapPoint must be installed in order to take advantage of the QAD FSS 

mapping features.

QAD FSS Interface

This guide describes any features and capabilities of the QAD FSS interface that are not standard 

in other QAD ERP application modules.

For details about the .NET UI, refer to the User Guide: QAD User Interfaces.

Right-Click Menus and Commands

QAD FSS has several right-click menus that give you access to context-appropriate commands. 

Table 1.1 lists all right-click menus and their commands.



Introduction to QAD FSS 3

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Table 1.1  
Right-Click Menus

Float

In QAD FSS, you can float tabs so that each tab displays in its own window. You can then move 

these windows around the screen as required.

To float tabs, click the Window control on the top-right corner of the FSS screen and choose Float.

Fig. 1.1
Window Control

You can display a floating window on top of other windows by clicking the name of the window 

on the right side of the QAD FSS screen. To close a floating window, click the Close control at the 

top-right corner of the window.

To restore all floating windows to tabs, click the Window control and choose Tabbed.

Access from... Command Action

All Calls browse Call Comments Displays the Call Comments dialog.

Reminders Displays the Reminders dialog.

Plot Calls on Map Plots selected service call or all 

service calls on the map and displays 

the Geography Map tab.

View Tabs Displays the tab you select.

Gantt Chart - Scheduling Plot on Map Contains commands for plotting the 

location of the service call, the home 

address of the selected engineer, the 

addresses of all engineers, an 

engineer’s route, and driving 

directions for a selected engineer.

View Tabs Displays the tab you select.

Delete Visit Deletes the selected visit.

Engineer Visits for a Day Displays the visits scheduled for the 

engineer for the selected day.

Modify Visit Details Displays the Update Visit Details 

dialog.

Call Details Right-click the Reminders 

section

Displays the Reminders dialog.

Geography Map Refer to the Microsoft Map Point user documentation.

Part Details Show Engineer’s Route on 

Map

Plots the engineer’s route on the map 

and displays the Geography Map tab.

Show Inventory Location on 

Map

Plots the location of the spare part on 

the map and displays the Geography 

Map tab.



4 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 



Chapter 2

All Calls Browse

This section describes viewing service call records using the All Calls browse.

All Calls Browse     6

Use the All Calls browse to view service call records.

Right-click Menu     8

Right-click a service call record in the All Calls browse to display a right-click menu that lets you 

add comments and reminders, as well as plot calls and view tabs.



6 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

All Calls Browse

Use the All Calls browse to view service call records. The All Calls browse occupies the top 

portion of the QAD FSS screen and displays service calls as defined in Call Maintenance 

(11.1.1.1) in the SSM module.

Fig. 2.1
All Calls Browse

Service call records are displayed at the call line level. A service call record consists of a header 

and one or more service call lines, thus a single call may have multiple scheduled service calls. 

Call lines represent service calls, not scheduled visits. All call lines for a single service call have 

the same end user, but may be for different items. Times in the All Calls browse display using the 

server time zone.

The All Calls browse has a right-click menu that lets you add comments and reminders to service 

calls, as well as plot calls on the map. For details, see “Right-click Menu” on page 8.

Use the View drop-down menu at the top-right corner of the All Calls browse to select the view 

you want.

Fig. 2.2
View Drop-down Menu

The All Calls browse has two views:

• Call View

• Engineer View

All Calls browse



All Calls Browse 7

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Call View

Use the Call View to schedule engineers by reviewing the priority of calls that need servicing. The 

All Calls browse can be sorted by severity, status, or response time.

Fig. 2.3
All Calls Browse - Call View

The Visits column indicates if there is at least one visit scheduled for the call line. The Reminder 

column indicates whether the call line has an expired reminder. For details on reminders, see 

“Reminders” on page 9.

Call View has a quick filter that enables you to search service call records employing commonly 

used parameters such as call ID, item number, serial number, end user, engineer, postal code, and 

visit ID.

When scheduling a visit, you can use the Response Date and Response Time columns to determine 

which call lines require a visit to be scheduled, and in what order. The Response Date indicates the 

date on which the engineer is required to visit the end-user location as specified by the service 

level agreement (SLA). You can click the column header to sort the call lines in ascending order to 

display the call lines that require action first.

Note   An SLA is a formal agreement (contract) between two parties, typically a customer and 

service provider. The SLA defines the type and level of service to be provided, which typically 

includes considerations such as responsibilities, guarantees, and so on.

For details on filtering records, see “Using Browses and Lookups in the QAD .NET UI” in User 

Guide: User Interfaces.

Engineer View

Use the Engineer View to view service call records from an engineer’s perspective. The dispatcher 

can use this view to manage utilization of engineers and ensure that all engineers have assigned 

visits on which to work.

Fig. 2.4
All Calls Browse - Engineer View



8 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Use the Engineer, Future Call Location, and/or Radius filters to view only those call line records 

that match the criteria you select:

Engineer. Select an engineer code.

Future Call Location. Select an engineer/city location combination. The city represents the 

engineer’s home address.

Note   The selections that display on the drop-down list are restricted to service call records 

associated with the engineer code you select.

Radius. Select a maximum radius in which the end user (customer) service call must occur.

Click Go to apply your filter to the browse.

Right-click Menu

Right-click a service call record in the All Calls browse to display a right-click menu that lets you 

add comments and reminders, as well as plot calls and view tabs. For a complete listing of right-

click menus and commands in QAD FSS, see “Right-Click Menus and Commands” on page 2.

Call Comments

The Call Comments box displays all comments of the selected call record. 

Fig. 2.5
Call Comments Box

To add new comments:

1 Click Add in the Call Comments box.

2 Enter your comments in the box.

Fig. 2.6
Enter New Comments



All Calls Browse 9

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

3 Click Save to save your comments.

Reminders

A reminder lets the dispatcher add a reminder note to the service call line. The Reminders box 

displays all reminders for the selected service call record.

Fig. 2.7
Reminders Box

Reminder Date. Enter a date on which the reminder should occur.

Reminder Time. Enter a time at which the reminder should occur.

Status. Select a status of Open or Close.

If the reminder is not closed before the reminder date and reminder time expire, an X displays 

in the Reminders column for the call line to indicate that the reminder has expired.

Description. Enter notes as required.

Plot Calls on Map

Choose the Selected command to plot all selected service calls on the Geography Map tab. Choose 

the All Calls command to plot all calls.

View Tabs

Choose the name of the tab you want to view.



10 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 



Chapter 3

Gantt Chart Scheduling Tab

This section describes the Gantt Chart - Scheduling tab. It also describes how to use the Gantt 

chart to schedule and maintain service engineer visits.

Gantt Chart - Scheduling Tab     12

The Gantt Chart - Scheduling tab displays information for existing schedules for visits by 

engineers as well as details about engineer working times. 

Scheduling a Visit     14

Describes scheduling a visit using the Gantt chart.

Right-Click Menu     17

Describes the right-click menu, which lets you perform scheduling-related tasks.

Defining Gantt Chart User Preferences     18

The User Preference dialog box configures display preferences for scheduling the Gantt chart.



12 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Gantt Chart - Scheduling Tab

The Gantt Chart - Scheduling tab displays information for existing schedules for visits by 

engineers as well as details about engineer working times. This tab also lets dispatchers, service 

managers, and so on schedule new visits as per service calls. For details about visit scheduling, see 

the section “Scheduling a Visit” on page 14.

Fig. 3.1
Gantt Chart - Scheduling Tab

A visit links a service engineer to a service call line through a schedule. Visits are scheduled at the 

call line level. Once a service call line is scheduled, its status is updated to reflect this. A single call 

line may have one or more scheduled visits.

Use the filter on the Gantt Chart - Scheduling tab to display only those engineers that match your 

criteria. You can filter call line records to show skills required for the visit (All Skills Matched or 

Some Skills Matched), parts required (All Parts Matched, Some Parts Matched), and so on.

You can decrease or increase the period of time period displayed on the Gantt chart by using the 

Zoom in (+) or Zoom out (-) buttons respectively.

Fig. 3.2
Zoom Buttons

You also can right-click the time bar and select a different time interval setting for the time line.

Fig. 3.3
Time Interval Setting



Gantt Chart Scheduling Tab 13

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Times on the Gantt chart display in the user’s time zone—that is, the time zone on the local client 

PC—regardless of the Multiple Time Zones setting in SSM.

Note   Schedules are displayed on the Gantt chart for seven days starting from the start date when 

the browse is refreshed. To display schedules in the future or in the past, reset the start date and 

refresh the Gantt chart browse.

The Gantt Chart - Scheduling tab consists of a standard browse with additional scheduling-related 

features.

Radius. Select a radius from the drop-down listbox to display scheduled engineer visits that 

are within the selected radius. The radius distance is measured from the geographical position 

of the engineer to the end-user location.

Simulate. Click to view the relative time period available for each field engineer to attend to 

the selected service call line.

Use Simulate with the SLA for Call bar that displays when a call is selected in the All Calls 

browse. By comparing the SLA for Call bar and simulated bars for your engineers, you can 

determine which engineers can arrive at the customer location to start work at the specified 

response time.

You can modify the start date and time for the simulation bars by setting the start date and time 

on the Gantt chart. By default the simulation bars use the client current system time.

Start Date. Select a date from the calendar to jump to that date in the browse.

Start Time. Select a date from the calendar to jump to that date in the browse.

SLA for Call. Displays the response time for the call line selected in the All Calls browse, as 

defined in the SLA. The SLA for Call bar begins at the time the call was opened. The white 

portion of the SLA for Call bar indicates the required response time for the engineer to arrive 

at the end user. The orange portion indicates the time required to provide the service specified 

in the call line—installation, preventive maintenance, and so on.

When scheduling a visit, you can compare the SLA for Call bar against the simulation bars for 

your engineers to help determine which engineers can respond within a suitable time frame to 

satisfy your contractual obligations with the customer.

The current time of client system is indicated on the Gantt chart by the vertical red line under the 

date.

Fig. 3.4
Current Time Line

Information for each engineer displays on the Gantt chart as two lines of the same color. The next 

engineer has lines of a different color so that each engineer is easily differentiated on screen. The 

line containing the code for the engineer shows scheduled visits, non-working schedules, and 

absences. Scheduled visits typically are a different color for various work codes. Non-working 

schedules and absences display in the color specified using the User Preference dialog box.

Estimated travel

time
Fix time



14 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Note   See the section “Defining Gantt Chart User Preferences” on page 18 for details on defining 

Gantt chart preferences.

There are two types of non-working time: holiday time, which is scheduled by using Area Holiday 

Maintenance (11.15.9); and break time, such as lunch and weekends. Break time is scheduled by 

using Engineer Master Schedule Maint (11.13.15.1) or Engineer Detail Schedule Maint 

(11.13.15.4). 

Non-working time is different from absence time. Absence time can include medical appointments 

or emergencies, and is always associated with a reason code. On the Gantt chart, non-working time 

does not include absence time.

Engineer non-working schedules can be disabled in the Gantt chart view by using the User 

Preference dialog box. Disabling non-working schedules improves the performance of the Gantt 

chart refresh.

Non-working schedules and break times are not considered as available work time when call line 

schedules are simulated. During scheduling, the system displays a warning if a dispatcher attempts 

to schedule a service visit during a non-working or absent period.

Scheduling a Visit

Scheduling a visit using the Gantt chart entails defining a time for a service engineer to provide the 

type of service defined by the call line work code as per the service call. Once a call is scheduled, 

the status of the call line is updated automatically to the scheduled status provided in SSM Control.

Typically scheduling a visit involves a dispatcher asking the following types of questions; 

suggestions are provided for each question. The way in which you schedule visits is flexible, and 

the following are only suggestions.

1 In the All Calls browse, which call lines need a visit to be scheduled first?

a Using the Call View in the All Calls Browse, sort the Response Date and Response Time 

columns to determine the call lines that require the most urgent action.

b After identifying the call line requiring the most urgent action (visit), select the call line. 

Use the SLA for Call bar to view the required response time as defined in the service 

contract for this customer.



Gantt Chart Scheduling Tab 15

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

2 Which engineers would be able to reach the customer location and provide service in an 

appropriate amount of time?

a Click the Simulate button to display the estimated travel time and fix time for each 

engineer. Compare the simulate bar for your engineers with the SLA for Call bar to 

determine which engineers would reach the customer location in time to complete the 

work within the required response time.

Fig. 3.5
Comparison of Response and Fix Times

Note   You can also use the Engineer View to see which engineers are within a certain radius 

of the customer location.

3 Alternatively, you could ask: which engineers possess the appropriate skills and spare parts to 

service the customer most effectively?

a Click the Call Details tab and then click the Call Information tab. Use the Required Skills 

grid to see which skills are required for the visit. You can use the Item Details grid to see 

the spare parts that are required for the visit.

b Click the List of Engineers tab to view the engineers and their skills. Review the Spare 

Parts Details grid to see the spare parts an engineer has in their trunk stock.

Note   As an alternative to the previous step, you could use the filter on the Gantt chart to only 

display those engineers who have the skills required. Use the All Skills Matched, Some Skills 

Matched, All Parts Matched, or Some Parts Matched criteria.

Through this process, you can narrow the list of potential engineers. Then schedule the visit:

1 Drag the call line onto the row of the selected engineer on the Gantt chart. Drop the call line 

into the time block for the start of the response time.

2 The Update Visit Details box displays. Enter the scheduling information. For details, see the 

section “Update Visit Details Box”.

3 If necessary, plot the customer, engineer, and/or spare parts locations. For details, see the 

section “Plotting Items on Maps” on page 32.

4 Review other information as required contained in the Contract Details and Associated Calls 

screens.

Update Visit Details Box

Use the Update Visit Details box to view and maintain scheduling information for the engineer 

visit to the customer site. This box displays when you drag a service call line onto the row of a 

selected engineer on the scheduling Gantt chart.

SLA for Call bar showing response

(white) and fix (orange) requirements

This engineer is the only one able to

respond (pink) and fix (white) in time



16 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Fig. 3.6
Update Visit Details Box

The Basic Details and SLA Details areas display information for the service call stored in SSM; 

this information is read-only. The SLA Details area shows information that relates to the level of 

service defined for the end user. All time information in the window uses the dispatcher’s time 

zone.

Most fields in the Visit Details area can be updated.

Engineer Code. Displays the engineer scheduled for the visit. This field is read-only. 

Engineers can be assigned to a call only via the Gantt chart.

Visit Status. Displays the status of the service call visit. Indicate a new status, Open, or Close, 

if necessary.

When a visit is open, the start time, visit time, and fix time are assumed to be estimated. When 

a call is closed, QAD FSS assumes that these times are actual.

Note   All date and time information for a call can be modified in SSM even when the call is 

closed.

Start Date. Displays the date on which the service call begins; that is, the date on which an 

engineer will leave in order to start work on this service call. Enter a new date if necessary. 

Updating this value may update the visit date/time and fix date/time values.

Start Time. Displays the time at which the service call begins; that is, the time at which an 

engineer will leave to start work on this service call. Enter a new time if necessary. Updating 

this value may update the visit date/time and fix date/time values.

Visit Date. Displays the date on which the engineer is expected to arrive at the customer site to 

begin work. Updating this value may update the start date/time and fix date/time values.

Visit Time. Displays the time at which the engineer is expected to arrive at the customer site to 

begin work. (This is also called next activity time or scheduled time.) Updating this value may 

update the start date/time and fix date/time values.

Fix Date. Displays the date on which the engineer is scheduled to finish work on the service 

call. Updating this value may update the start date/time and visit date/time values.



Gantt Chart Scheduling Tab 17

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Fix Time. Displays the time at which the engineer is scheduled to finish work on the service 

call. (This is also called the close time.) Updating this value may update the start date/time and 

visit date/time values.

Note   Modifying the fix date/time for closed calls causes the visit duration to be recalculated.

Travel Distance. Displays the distance between the engineer’s home address and the location 

of the end user (read-only).

Travel Duration. Displays the time estimated for the engineer to travel from their previous 

location to the site of the service call. Enter a new travel duration if required. If you modify 

this value, the system updates the visit date/time and the fix date/time.

Note   If the previous task for the selected engineer is a service call, the system uses the 

location (address) of the customer site as the starting point when calculating the travel 

duration. If the previous task was an absence, the system uses the address associated with the 

absence as the starting point. If there is no associated address, the engineer’s home address is 

used as the starting point; this also occurs if the previous task for the engineer was a non-

working period.

Visit Duration. Displays the duration of the visit as defined by the SLA for the service call. 

Enter a new time if required. If you modify this value, the system updates the fix date/time.

After confirming the schedule details are correct, click OK. Call details are updated when the 

Update Visit Details box closes. The visit bar displays for the selected engineer. The system back-

schedules the travel time for the engineer so that the engineer arrives at the required time as 

specified in the Update Visit Details box. The visit bar displays the name of the end user 

(customer).

Fig. 3.7
Fix Times on SLA for Call Bar and Visit Bar

When you schedule a service call, the system takes into account any non-working schedules that 

have been created, including any absences defined in Engineer Absence Maintenance 

(11.13.15.17). The system displays a warning if an attempt is made to schedule a service call 

during a non-working period. The warning can be overridden if necessary.

Right-Click Menu

Right-click a scheduled visit in the Gantt Chart - Scheduling grid to display a right-click menu that 

lets you perform scheduling-related tasks.

For a complete listing of right-click menus and commands available in QAD FSS, see “Right-

Click Menus and Commands” on page 2.

SLA for Call bar

Visit bar

The fix time on the SLA for Call bar 

(orange) aligns with that on the visit bar 

(green).



18 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Plot on Map

Choose the item you want to plot:

• Selected Visit Location

• Engineer Home Address

• All Engineer’s Home Addresses

• Show Engineer’s Route on Map

• Plot Driving Direction for an Engineer

View Tabs

Choose the command for the tab you want to view.

Delete Visit

Delete the selected visit.

Engineer Visits for a Day

Opens a box that displays all visits for the engineer scheduled for that day. When a record is 

selected in this tab, the corresponding visit is highlighted in the Gantt Chart - Scheduling tab is 

highlighted.

Modify Visit Details

Displays the Update Visit Details box.

Defining Gantt Chart User Preferences

Use the User Preference dialog box to configure display preferences for the scheduling Gantt 

chart. The dialog box has three tabs: General, Colors, and Tool Tips.

To display the User Preference dialog box, click the User Preference button to the right of the 

Zoom buttons.

General

Use the General tab to configure settings for the Geography Map tab and the scheduling Gantt 

chart. If mapping software is not used, the Geography Map tab does not appear in QAD FSS.

Note   Restart your FSS session for any changes you have made to settings on the General tab to 

take effect.



Gantt Chart Scheduling Tab 19

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Fig. 3.8
User Preference - General Tab

Geography Map

Use Mapping Software. Select the check box to indicate that Microsoft MapPoint is installed. 

The first time you start QAD FSS, the system assumes that mapping software is installed.

Region. Specify the region (US or Europe) in which you are using QAD FSS.

Distance Unit. Specify the distance unit to use.

Images Path. Enter the path to your images folder. The images folder contains the icons used 

as map legends.

Gantt Chart Schedule

Resource Format. Specify the format to use for engineer resource names (Last/First or 

First/Last).

Use Drop Time As. Indicate whether to use travel time or visit time as the drop time. Drop 

time indicates where the service call line that you want to schedule will fall when dragged 

from the All Calls browse onto the scheduling Gantt chart.

Starting Work Time. Indicate the starting work time for engineers for the scheduling Gantt 

chart.

Ending Work Time. Indicate the ending work time for engineers.

Rows per Page. Enter a value to specify the maximum number of engineers that can be 

displayed on the Gantt chart at a time.

Fetch Engineer Downtime Data. Select the check box to display non-working schedules for 

engineers. 

Note   If you do not need to display non-working schedules, it is recommended that you clear 

this check box to allow the Gantt chart to refresh more quickly.



20 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Colors

Use the Colors tab to configure color settings for the scheduling Gantt chart.

Fig. 3.9
User Preference - Colors Tab

In the Default Colors area, specify the color to use for scheduled visits, absence times, scheduled 

non-working time, and visits with alerts. You can assign the same color to all types of time if you 

want.

In the Data Dependent Colors area, specify the color to use for visits based on data from the calls 

or call lines (for example, call status, call queue, call line work code, and so on).

Tool Tips

Use the Tool Tips tab to configure Tool Tip settings for the scheduling Gantt chart.

Fig. 3.10
User Preference - Tool Tips Tab



Gantt Chart Scheduling Tab 21

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Use the check boxes to define the fields that will display as a single Tool Tip when the mouse 

cursor is on a scheduled visit bar on the scheduling Gantt chart.

You also can configure the icons used on the Geography Map tab; for details see “Configuring 

Map Legends” on page 33.



22 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 



Chapter 4

Call Details Tab

This section describes viewing service call information using the Call Details tab.

Call Details Tab     24

The Call Details tab displays the details of the service call line selected in the All Calls 

browse.

Right-Click Menu     28

The right-click menu lets you add reminders to a service call.



24 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Call Details Tab

The Call Details tab displays the details of the service call line selected in the All Calls browse. 

Call details are stored in the repository in SSM. If Multiple Time Zones are enabled in SSM, most 

times in the Call Details tab display using the time zone setting for the dispatcher's user ID from 

QAD ERP. Those times that display in another time zone are indicated by the time zone displayed 

on the screen for that particular tab.

Fig. 4.1
Call Details Tab

Click the tabs on the left-hand side of the tab to display the following:

• Call Information

• Contract Details

• Installed Base Details 

• Item Details

• End User Details

• Associated Calls 

Call Information

The Call Information tab displays details of the call line selected in the All Calls browse; this tab 

displays by default when the Call Details tab opens. The Visit Details grid shows all visits 

scheduled for the service call line, including status and assigned engineer. 

You can use the Calls Information tab to edit details for a service call, if necessary.

The call line status, call header status, queue, and skills for the service call can be modified here. 

Any modifications to call information are committed to the QAD repository when you click Save.

You can also add, modify, or delete reminders for the service call by right-clicking the Reminder 

grid. For details, see “Reminders” on page 9.



Call Details Tab 25

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

The Call Comments field allows you to enter comments for the selected service call. Click Save to 

save your comment. When the comment is saved, you cannot modify it. But you can add new 

comments to the call record. All comments for the call record are recorded and listed in the read-

only field on the right side of the Call Comments field.

Fig. 4.2
Call Comments Field

Contract Details

The Contract Details tab displays the details of all contracts for the call line selected in the All 

Calls browse. It also displays customer address, bill-to address, and customer operating hours in 

the end user’s time zone. The fields on this tab are read-only.

Fig. 4.3
Call Details - Contract Details Tab

You can drill down into contract lines and service coverage times by clicking the arrow on the left. 

Service coverage times display in the end user’s time zone.

Enter comments Comments history



26 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Installed Base Details

The Installed Base tab displays service call details, bill-to name and address, customer name and 

owner name, and installed base details for the call line selected in the All Calls browse. The fields 

on this tab are read-only.

Fig. 4.4
Call Details - Installed Base Tab

Item Details

The Item Details tab displays the spare part details and material order details of the call line 

selected in the All Calls browse. Data for spare part details come from Parts List Maintenance 

(11.1.10) in SSM. The fields on this tab are read-only.

Fig. 4.5
Call Details - Item Details Tab

End User Details

The End User Details tab displays the name, message, address, end user contacts, and operating 

hours of the call selected in the All Calls browse. The fields on this tab are read-only.



Call Details Tab 27

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Fig. 4.6
Call Details - End User Details Tab

Associated Calls

The Associated Calls tab displays the problem description, comments, associated calls, and 

associated call visit history of the call line selected in the All Calls browse. The fields on this tab 

are read-only.

Fig. 4.7
Call Details - Associated Calls Tab

The Associated Calls grid shows all open service calls that have the same end user as the selected 

service call. An open service call has a status that is not closed, canceled or on hold.

You can double-click a call to open a new Call Details tab displaying the details of the selected 

call.

The Associated Call Visit History grid displays a history of all visits and service calls for the end 

user and the item being serviced on the call line.



28 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Right-Click Menu

Right-click the Reminders grid on the Call Details grid to display a right-click menu that lets you 

add reminders to a service call. For details, see “Reminders” on page 9.

For a complete listing of right-click menus and commands available in QAD FSS, see “Right-

Click Menus and Commands” on page 2.



Chapter 5

List of Engineers Tab

This section describes viewing engineer information using the List of Engineers tab.



30 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Use the List of Engineers tab to view details for engineers such as skills, spare parts in an 

engineer’s trunk stock, and the engineer’s current schedule shown in the engineer’s time zone. 

You can also use this tab to search for a specific engineer that has, for example, the skills required 

for a visit.

Use search conditions to filter records in the engineer browse to determine which engineer to 

schedule for a service call. For details, refer to User Guide: User Interfaces.

Fig. 5.1
List of Engineers Tab

The List of Engineers tab shows information such as the skill code, description, level, and 

certification date. Additional grids display associated skill, inventory, and schedule information 

for the selected engineer:

• Skill Details grid displays skill, level, certification date, area, and type.

• Spare Parts Details grid displays item, description, quantity on hand, and units of measure.

• Engineer Schedule grid displays start date, weekday, start time, midday end time, midday start 

time, and end time.



Chapter 6

Geography Map Tab

This section describes viewing geographical data relating to service call schedules and resources 

using the Geography Map tab.

Geography Map Tab     32

The Geography Map tab lets you view the location of service calls, engineers, and inventory.

Plotting Items on Maps     32

Describes how to plot different types of information on the map.

Configuring Map Legends     33

Describes how you configure map legends (icons) that are used to represent items you plot on 

maps.



32 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Geography Map Tab

Use the Geography Map tab to view the location of service calls, engineers, and inventory. You 

can also plot an engineer’s route and determine the estimated travel time for the engineer to reach 

the service call location by using the right-click menu. See “Plotting Items on Maps” for details.

Geographical information about end users and service calls is recorded in SSM. This information 

is available in QAD FSS and can be plotted on a geographical map.

Note   Map-plotting features are available only if the Microsoft MapPoint software is installed. 

The Geography Map tab displays only if mapping software is installed and configured for use. For 

details about using the MapPoint interface, refer to the Microsoft Map Point user documentation.

Fig. 6.1
Geography Map Tab

Plotting Items on Maps

Once a service call has been scheduled in QAD FSS, you can use the various right-click menus in 

QAD FSS to plot different types of information on the map. For easy reference, the table below 

displays all the available plot-related commands that are available in QAD FSS.

Note   For a complete listing of right-click menus and commands available in QAD FSS, see 

“Right-Click Menus and Commands” on page 2.

Table 6.1  
Plot Commands

To plot... Choose this Command

All service calls On All Calls browse, choose Plot Calls on Map|All 

Calls.

Selected service call On All Calls browse, choose Plot Calls on Map|

Selected Call.

Scheduled visit location On Gantt Chart - Scheduling, choose Plot on Map|

Selected Visit Location.



Geography Map Tab 33

Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Multiple items can be plotted on the map at the same time. To clear plotted items, click the Clear 

button at the top of the Geography Map tab. To print a map, click the Print button.

Configuring Map Legends

Use the Legend Details box to configure the map legends (icons) that are used to represent items 

you plot on maps, such as service call types and warehouse locations.

1 Click the Change Icon button located at the top-left corner of the Geography Map tab. The 

Legend Details dialog box displays showing the icons currently in use as map legends.

Fig. 6.2
Legend Details

2 Select the icon you want to change and click Change Icon. The Open dialog box displays.

3 Navigate to the folder containing the icon you want to use and select the icon. Click OK.

Default icons are supplied in qad.plugin.fss/images during .NET UI installation.

After changing your map legends, refresh the map display to display the new icons.

Home address of selected 

engineer

On Gantt Chart - Scheduling, choose Plot on Map|

Engineer Home Address.

Home address of all engineers On Gantt Chart - Scheduling, choose Plot on Map|All 

Engineer’s Home Addresses.

Engineer’s route for a given day On Gantt Chart - Scheduling, choose Plot on Map|

Show Engineer’s Route on Map.

On Part Details, choose Show Engineer’s Route on 

Map.

Route of selected engineer to 

service call

On Gantt Chart - Scheduling, choose Plot on Map|

Plot Driving Direction for an Engineer.

Inventory location On Part Details, choose Show Inventory Location on 

Map.

To plot... Choose this Command



34 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 



Chapter 7

Part Details Tab

This section describes viewing the details of spare parts using the Part Details tab.

Part Details Tab     36

The Part Details tab lets you view inventory details of spare parts associated with a service call, as 

well as the part availability for an engineer or warehouse location.

Right-Click Menu     36

The right-click menu lets you plot an engineer’s route and inventory location.



36 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

 Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 

Part Details Tab

Use the Part Details tab to view inventory details of spare parts associated with a service call, as 

well as the part availability for an engineer or warehouse location. All fields on this tab are read-

only.

Fig. 7.1
Part Details Tab

The Part Details tab consists of two grids:

• Inventory Details grid, which displays information for the available inventory for a service 

call.

• Material Order Details grid, which displays the material order line items for a service call. 

New material orders can be created in Material Order Maintenance (11.11.1).

Right-Click Menu

Right-click an inventory record on the Inventory Details grid to display a right-click menu that lets 

you plot an engineer’s route and inventory location.

For a complete listing of right-click menus and commands available in QAD FSS, see “Right-

Click Menus and Commands” on page 2.

Show Engineer’s Route on Map

Display an engineer’s route map from point to point. Driving directions are not considered.

Show Inventory Location on Map

Display the location of the inventory on the map.



Product Information Resources

QAD offers a number of online resources to help you get more information about using QAD 

products.

QAD Forums (community.qad.com) 

Ask questions and share information with other members of the user community, including 

QAD experts.

QAD Knowledgebase (knowledgebase.qad.com)* 

Search for answers, tips, or solutions related to any QAD product or topic.

QAD Document Library (www.qad.com/documentlibrary) 

Get browser-based access to user guides, release notes, training guides, and so on; use 

powerful search features to find the document you want, then read online, or download and 

print PDF.

QAD Learning Center (learning.qad.com)* 

Visit QAD’s one-stop destination for all courses and training materials.

*Log-in required



38     User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

               Questions? Visit community.qad.com

 



 

Index

Numerics

11.1.1.1 6
11.1.10 26
11.1.17.1 1
11.11.1 36
11.13.15.17 14, 17

A

All Calls browse 6, 14
right-click menu 8

B

base
installed 26

C

Call Comments command 8
Call Details tab 24
Associated Calls tab 27
Call Information tab 24
Contract Details tab 25
End User Details tab 26
Installed Base tab 26
Item Details tab 26
right-click menu 28

call line status 14
Call Maintenance 6
Call View 7, 14
CallInfoGanttChart.xml 18
Clear button 33
color preferences 20
commands 2
current time 13

D

Delete Visit command 18

E

Engineer Absence Maintenance 14, 17
Engineer View 7, 15
Engineer Visits for a Day command 18

F

Float command 3

G

Gantt Chart - Scheduling tab 12
preferences 18
refresh performance 14
right-click menu 17

Geographical Map tab 32
right-click menu 32

I

installed base 26
interface 2
intervals
time 12

L

Legend Details box 33
legends
map 33

M

map legends 33
Material Order Maintenance 36
material orders 36
menus
right-click 2

Modify Visit Details command 18
Multiple Time Zones setting 13
My Preferences dialog box 36

N

non-working schedules 14

O

orders
material 36

P

Part Details tab 36
right-click menu 36

Parts List Maintenance 26
Plot Calls on Map command 9
plot commands 32
preferences

color 20
user 18

Print button 33

Q

qad.plugin.fss folder 33

R

Radius control 13
Reminders command 9
Response Date column 14
Response Time column 14



   

40 User Guide — QAD Field Service Scheduler

right-click menus 2

S

service level agreement (SLA) 7
Show Engineer? Route on Map command 36
Show Inventory Location on Map command 36
Simulate button 13, 15
SLA for Call bar 13, 14
start date 13
status
call line 14

T

Tabbed control 3
time intervals 12
ToolTips 20

U

Update Visit Details box 15
User Preference dialog box 18

V

View Tabs command 9, 18
visits
scheduling 14

W

windows
floating 3

Z

Zoom control 12


